

No. 22-401

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA,
Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 13 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Senior Deputy Solicitor
General

SPENCER J. DAVENPORT*
Special Assistant

MAX A. SCHREIBER**
Fellow

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I

Introduction And Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 4

I. The Court should grant the Petition to restore
the Congressional Review Act..... 4

II. The Court should grant the Petition to end the
undue deference given to agency preemption
decisions 12

Conclusion 22

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	6
<i>Bell v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Okla.</i> , 823 F.3d 1198 (8th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	15
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	21
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	14, 20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	13
<i>Comm’ns Imp. Exp. S.A. v. Republic of the Congo</i> , 757 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Andrus</i> , 627 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	19
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	15
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	21

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	15, 20
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	9
<i>Grosso v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	11
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	5, 22
<i>Kan. Nat. Res. Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 971 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Kelley v. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	1
<i>Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos</i> , 568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	20
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	13
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env't Resp. v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , No. CV 19-3629 (RC), 2022 WL 1657013 (D.D.C. May 24, 2022)	7
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	14, 15
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	15
<i>State v. Arnariak</i> , 941 P.2d 154 (Alaska 1997)	15
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016)	22

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tennessee v. FCC</i> , 832 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Tugaw Ranches, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 879 (D. Idaho 2019).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Carlson</i> , No. 12-305, 2013 WL 5125434 (D. Minn. Sept. 12, 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. S. Ind. Gas & Electric Co.</i> , No. IP99-1692, 2002 WL 31427523 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2002)	10, 11
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	3, 13
<i>In re Vehicle Carrier Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	20
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 266 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022)	8
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	21
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	13
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 801	4, 5, 8
5 U.S.C. § 805.....	9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 806.....	11
16 U.S.C. § 668dd.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 3202	18, 19, 21
16 U.S.C. § 7901	19
43 U.S.C. § 1732	19
 Regulations	
43 C.F.R. § 24.3.....	16
50 C.F.R. § 36.39.....	9

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Effectuating Congressional Nullification of the Non-Subsistence Take of Wildlife, and Public Participation and Closure Procedures, on National Wildlife Refuges in Alaska Under the Congressional Review Act,</i> 82 Fed. Reg. 52,009 (Nov. 9, 2017).....	9
 Other Authorities	
142 CONG. REC. E577 (daily ed. April 19, 1996)	6
142 CONG. REC. S3,683 (1996)	4
Adam M. Finkel & Jason W. Sullivan, <i>A Cost-Benefit Interpretation of the “Substantially Similar” Hurdle in the Congressional Review Act: Can OSHA Ever Utter the E-Word (Ergonomics) Again?</i> , 63 ADMIN. L. REV. 707 (2011).....	5
Alex Reed, <i>Conciliation Obfuscation</i> , 24 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL’Y 417 (2022).....	7
Ann M. Lousin, <i>Justice Brennan’s Call to Arms—What Has Happened Since 1977?</i> , 77 OHIO ST. L.J. 387 (2016)	17

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Arthur D. Middleton, et al., <i>The Role of Private Lands in Conserving Yellowstone’s Wildlife in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 22 WYO. L. REV. 237 (2022).....	17
Bethany A. Davis Noll & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Regulation in Transition</i> , 104 MINN. L. REV. 1 (2019).....	7, 8
Bridget C.E. Dooling, <i>Into the Void: The GAO’s Role in the Regulatory State</i> , 70 AM. U. L. REV. 387 (2020)	8
CURTIS COPELAND, CONG. RSCH. SERV., CONGRESSIONAL REVIEW ACT: MANY RECENT FINAL RULES WERE NOT SUBMITTED TO GAO AND CONGRESS (2014)	12
David S. Rubenstein, <i>Delegating Supremacy?</i> , 65 VAND. L. REV. 1125 (2012).....	20
David Zaring, <i>The Federal Deregulation of Insurance</i> , 97 TEX. L. REV. 125 (2018)	7
Doug Vincent-Lang, <i>Alaska Must Reject Feds’ Claim to Control Hunting in Preserves and Refuges</i> , ALASKA DISPATCH NEWS (June 26, 2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Eric Dude, <i>The Conflicting Mandate: Agency Paralysis Through the Congressional Review Act’s Resubmit Provision</i> , 30 COLO. NAT. RES., ENERGY & ENV’T L. REV. 115 (2019).....	7
Ernest A. Young, <i>Executive Preemption</i> , 102 NW. U. L. REV. 869 (2008).....	20
Jody Freeman & Matthew C. Stephenson, <i>The Untapped Potential of the Congressional Review Act</i> , 59 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 279 (2022).....	8
Karrigan Börk, <i>Guest Species: Rethinking Our Approach to Biodiversity in the Anthropocene</i> , 2018 UTAH L. REV. 169 (2018).....	16
Lane Kisonak, <i>Fish and Wildlife Management on Federal Lands: The Authorities and Responsibilities of State Fish and Wildlife Agencies</i> , 50 ENV’T L. 935 (2020).....	18
MAEVE P. CAREY & CHRISTOPHER M. DAVIS, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R43992, THE CONGRESSIONAL REVIEW ACT (CRA): FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS (2021).....	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mary Christian Wood, <i>The Tribal Property Right to Wildlife Capital (Part i): Applying Principles of Sovereignty to Protect Imperiled Wildlife Populations</i> , 37 IDAHO L. REV. 1 (2000)	16
Michael J. Cole, <i>Interpreting the Congressional Review Act: Why the Courts Should Assert Judicial Review, Narrowly Construe “Substantially the Same,” and Decline to Defer to Agencies Under Chevron</i> , 70 ADMIN. L. REV. 53 (2018)	4
Note, <i>The Mysteries of the Congressional Review Act</i> , 122 HARV. L. REV. 2162 (2009)	5
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Reawakening the Congressional Review Act</i> , 41 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 187 (2018)	11, 12
Phillip A. Wallach & Nicholas W. Zeppos, <i>How Powerful is the Congressional Review Act?</i> , BROOKINGS INST. (Apr. 4, 2017)	12

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Robert B. Keiter, <i>Grizzlies, Wolves, and Law in the Greater Yellowstone Ecosystem: Wildlife Management Amidst Jurisdictional Complexity and Tension</i> , 22 WYO. L. REV. 303 (2022)	16
Samantha Murray, <i>Transition Critical: What Can and Should Be Done with the Congressional Review Act in the Post-Trump Era?</i> , 48 ECOLOGY L.Q. 513 (2021)	6
Stanley Fields, <i>Leaving Wildlife Out of National Wildlife Refuges: The Irony of Wyoming v. United States</i> , 34 N.M. L. REV. 2017 (2004)	18
Stephen Santulli, <i>Use of the Congressional Review Act at the Start of the Trump Administration: A Study of Two Vetoes</i> , 86 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1373 (2018)	6
